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SENATE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION & WORKFORCE 
DEVELOPMENT 

 
February 17, 2011 Hearing Room B 
1:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Mark Hass, Chair 

Sen. Frank Morse, Vice-Chair 
Sen. Suzanne Bonamici 
Sen. Larry George 
Sen. Chip Shields 
 

 
STAFF PRESENT: Linda Lindholm, Committee Administrator 
 Tiffany Reagan, Committee Assistant 
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: SB 252 – Public Hearing  
 SB 242 – Work Session 
 SB 567 – Public Hearing 
 SB 290 – Public Hearing 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 
1:07:08 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Hass 
 
1:07:31 PM SB 252 - Public Hearing 
1:08:06 PM {Exhibit} 1: Dan Jamison, Vice President of Educational Policy, 

Chalkboard Project 
1:08:57 PM {Exhibit} 2: Bill Porter, Partner, Education First Consulting 
1:18:37 PM Jamison 
1:25:49 PM Chair Hass 
1:25:59 PM Sen. Bonamici 
1:26:01 PM Sen. George 
1:26:03 PM Jamison 
1:26:05 PM Sen. George 
1:26:19 PM Jamison 
1:27:53 PM Sen. George 
1:28:19 PM Jamison 
1:28:27 PM Sen. George 
1:28:29 PM Chair Hass 
1:28:30 PM Sen. Bonamici 
1:29:24 PM Jamison 
1:30:24 PM Chair Hass 
1:30:59 PM {Exhibit} 3: Dena Hellums, Chair, North Clackamas Stand for Children 

Chapter 
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1:31:06 PM Chair Hass 
1:31:15 PM {Exhibit} 4: Elizabeth Howe, Senior Policy Analyst, Oregon Business 

Association 
1:32:26 PM Chair Hass 
1:32:27 PM Hellums 
1:35:42 PM Chair Hass 
1:36:30 PM Ron Wilkinson, Superintendent, Bend-La Pine Schools 
1:39:30 PM Chair Hass 
1:39:32 PM Karen Stiner, teacher, Bend-La Pine Schools 
1:42:04 PM Chair Hass 
1:43:37 PM Tricia Yates, Legislative & Public Affairs Associate Executive Director, 

Oregon School Boards Association  
1:44:22 PM Jeston Black, Campaign/Research Consultant, Oregon Education 

Association 
1:45:23 PM Chair Hass 
1:46:00 PM {Exhibit} 5: Kevin Noreen, Chair, Sherwood School Board 
1:48:44 PM Chair Hass 
1:48:44 PM The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
1:48:44 PM {Exhibit} 17: Dr. Nancy Golden, Education Policy Advisor, Governor’s 

Office 
1:48:44 PM {Exhibit} 20: Cindy Robert, Chalkboard Project 
 
1:49:39 PM SB 242 - Work Session 
1:49:39 PM {Exhibit} 6: Chair Hass 
1:50:32 PM Sen. Bonamici 
1:50:33 PM Chair Hass 
1:50:37 PM Sen. Bonamici 
1:50:47 PM Chair Hass 
1:50:49 PM Vice-Chair Morse 
1:50:51 PM Chair Hass 
1:50:53 PM Sen. Shields 
1:50:54 PM Chair Hass 
1:50:58 PM MOTION: Vice-Chair Morse moves -4 amendments 
1:51:06 PM Chair Hass 
1:51:10 PM Sen. Bonamici 
1:51:11 PM Chair Hass 
1:51:23 PM Sen. Bonamici 
1:51:42 PM Chair Hass 
1:51:50 PM Sen. Bonamici 
1:51:52 PM Chair Hass 
1:51:58 PM VOTE: 5-0-0 
1:51:59 PM AYES: Bonamici, George, Shields, Morse, Hass 
 
1:52:18 PM SB 567 - Public Hearing 
1:53:07 PM {Exhibit} 7: Sarah Hoyt, Legislative Aide, Sen. Chris Edwards 
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1:54:06 PM Chair Hass 
1:54:29 PM {Exhibit} 8: Marilyn Gense, Chair, Governor's Commission on Autism 

Spectrum Disorder 
1:58:52 PM Chair Hass 
1:59:02 PM Keith Menk, Deputy Director, Teacher Standards and Practices 

Commission 
1:59:42 PM Chair Hass 
1:59:46 PM Vice-Chair Morse 
2:00:29 PM Gense 
2:00:35 PM Vice-Chair Morse 
2:00:54 PM Gense 
2:02:28 PM Menk 
2:02:47 PM Chair Hass 
2:02:47 PM Vice-Chair Morse 
2:03:14 PM Gense 
2:03:46 PM Chair Hass 
2:03:57 PM Gense 
2:04:00 PM Chair Hass 
 
2:04:06 PM SB 290 - Public Hearing 
2:04:07 PM Chair Hass 
2:04:34 PM Susan Castillo, Oregon Superintendent of Public Instruction 
2:08:20 PM Chair Hass 
2:08:24 PM Vice-Chair Morse 
2:08:55 PM Castillo 
2:10:27 PM Chair Hass 
2:10:31 PM {Exhibit} 9 - 10: Paula Raddich, Superintendent, Newberg School District 
2:14:06 PM Chair Hass 
2:14:09 PM {Exhibit} 11: Sue Hildick, President,Chalkboard Project 
2:17:40 PM Chair Hass 
2:18:15 PM {Exhibit} 12: Todd Jones, teacher, West Linn 
2:20:50 PM Chair Hass 
2:20:56 PM Jones 
2:20:57 PM Chair Hass 
2:21:06 PM Vice-Chair Morse 
2:21:19 PM Jones 
2:21:57 PM Vice-Chair Morse 
2:22:00 PM Chair Hass 
2:22:03 PM {Exhibit} 13: Eduardo Angulo, Chairman, Salem-Keizer Coalition for 

Equality 
2:26:50 PM Chair Hass 
2:27:21 PM {Exhibit} 14: Steve Buel, retired teacher 
2:34:39 PM Chair Hass 
2:34:42 PM Sen. George 
2:36:48 PM Buel 
2:39:02 PM Chair Hass 
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2:39:40 PM Chuck Bennett, Director of Government Relations, Confederation of 
Oregon School Administrators 

2:44:01 PM Chair Hass 
2:44:28 PM Bennett 
2:45:24 PM Chair Hass 
2:45:26 PM Jeston Black, Campaign/Research Consultant, Oregon Education 

Association 
2:46:31 PM Tricia Yates, Legislative & Public Affairs Associate Executive Director, 

Oregon School Boards Association 
2:47:21 PM Chair Hass 
2:47:23 PM Sen. Bonamici 
2:47:32 PM Black 
2:47:37 PM Sen. Bonamici 
2:47:54 PM Bennett 
2:48:38 PM Chair Hass 
2:48:56 PM {Exhibit} 15: Elizabeth Howe, Senior Policy Analyst, Oregon Business 

Association 
2:49:36 PM {Exhibit} 16: Claire Morgan, retired teacher 
2:52:47 PM Chair Hass 
2:52:51 PM Vice-Chair Morse 
2:52:53 PM Chair Hass 
2:53:17 PM Sen. Shields 
2:53:23 PM Linda Lindholm, Committee Administrator 
2:53:24 PM Chair Hass 
2:53:24 PM The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
2:53:24 PM {Exhibit} 17: Dr. Nancy Golden, Education Policy Advisor, Governor’s 

Office 
2:53:24 PM {Exhibit} 18: Victoria Chamberlain, Executive Director, Teacher Standards 

and Practices Commission 
2:53:24 PM {Exhibit} 19 - 20: Cindy Robert, Chalkboard Project 
2:53:24 PM {Exhibit} 21: Rep. David Wu, U.S. Congress 
2:53:26 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Hass 
 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Exhibit Summary 
 
1:08:06 PM {Exhibit} 1: SB 252, written testimony, Dan Jamison, 4 pp 
1:08:57 PM {Exhibit} 2: SB 252, Resources of Teacher Effectiveness Reforms, Bill 

Porter, 7 pp 
1:30:59 PM {Exhibit} 3: SB 252, written testimony, Dena Hellums, 2 pp 
1:31:15 PM {Exhibit} 4: SB 252, written testimony, Elizabeth Howe, 1 p  
1:46:00 PM {Exhibit} 5: SB 252, CLASS districts evaluations, Kevin Noreen, 4 pp 
1:49:40 PM {Exhibit} 6: SB 242, -4,  amendments staff, 9 pp 
1:53:07 PM {Exhibit} 7: SB 567, -1 amendments, Sen. Edwards, 1 p 
1:54:29 PM {Exhibit} 8: SB 567, written testimony, Marilyn Gense, 2 pp 
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2:10:31 PM {Exhibit} 9: SB 290, written testimony, Paula Raddich, 2 pp 
2:10:31 PM {Exhibit} 10: SB 290, OASE Vision and Policy Task Force, Paula Raddich, 

2 pp 
2:14:09 PM {Exhibit} 11: SB 290, written testimony, Sue Hildick, 2 pp 
2:18:15 PM {Exhibit} 12: SB 290, written testimony, Todd Jones, 2 pp 
2:22:03 PM {Exhibit} 13: SB 290, written testimony, Eduardo Angulo, 2 pp 
2:27:21 PM {Exhibit} 14: SB 290, written testimony, Steve Buel, 1 p 
2:48:56 PM {Exhibit} 15: SB 290, written testimony, Elizabeth Howe, 1 p 
2:49:36 PM {Exhibit} 16: SB 290, written testimony, Claire Morgan, 1 p 
2:53:24 PM {Exhibit} 17: SB 252 and 290, written testimony, Dr. Nancy Golden, 2 pp 
2:53:24 PM {Exhibit} 18: SB 290, written testimony, Victoria Chamberlain, 1 pp 
2:53:24 PM {Exhibit} 19: SB 290, written testimony, Cindy Robert, 4 pp 
2:53:24 PM {Exhibit} 20: SB 252, written testimony, Cindy Robert, 4 pp 
2:53:24 PM {Exhibit} 21: SB 290, written testimony, Rep. David Wu, 2 pp 
 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 


